FCMB, (4) Fidelity Bank, (5) Access Bank, (6), Eco-Bank, (7) Zenith Bank, (8) First Bank, 

(9) Sterling Bank, (10) Union Bank and (11) Polaris Bank in Yenagoa metropolis. According 

to the report, the total number of employees in these banks are put at four hundred and three 

(403). The study selected bank employees using a simple random sampling technique. In order 

to collect primary data, the study used a structured questionnaire, key informant interview, and 

in-depth interview. The study used a face and content validity approach, and a 0.81 Cronbach's